the Luxembourg Trade and Companies' Register (Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés) under number 
B283683. 

2.2 Capital 

The capital of the Company is always equal to its Net Asset Value. The minimum capital shall be, as 
provided by the RAIF Law, the equivalent of one million two hundred and fifty thousand Euros (EUR 
1,250,000.-) and must be reached within twenty-four (24) months after the date on which the Company 
has been incorporated pursuant to the RAIF Law.  

The Accounting Currency of the Company is Euro.  

2.3 Sub-Funds 

The Company is structured to provide Shareholders with a variety of Sub-Funds.

[...]

2004 on venture capital vehicles and (iii) a reserved alternative investment funds treated as venture capital 
vehicle for Luxembourg tax purposes and governed by the law of 23 July 2016. In this respect, a flat annual 
minimum net wealth tax of currently four thousand eight hundred fifteen Euros (EUR 4,815) would be due 
assuming the Luxembourg company's financial assets, transferable securities and cash deposits represent 
(i) at least ninety percent (90%) of its total balance sheet and (ii) a minimum amount of two million Euros 
(EUR 2,000,000) (the “Asset Test”). Alternatively, should the Asset Test not be met, a progressive annual 
minimum net wealth tax currently ranging from five hundred thirty-five Euro (EUR 535) to thirty-two 

thousand one hundred Euros (EUR 32,100) depending on the Luxembourg company's total gross assets 
would be due. 

Other taxes 

Under Luxembourg tax law, where an individual Shareholder is a resident of Luxembourg for tax purposes 
at the time of his death, the Shares are included in his taxable basis for inheritance tax purposes.

[...]

exceptional circumstances may exceed such requirements as explained under Risk Factors below under d). 

The Sub-fund’s leverage exposure will be calculated in accordance with the two methods provided by the AIFM 
Regulations: the “gross method” and the “commitment method”. The limit is set to two hundred ninety-nine 
percent (299%) for the Gross Method and to two hundred ninety-nine percent (299%) for the commitment method. 

Risk Factors 

a) General economic and market conditions: 
The success of the Sub-Fund activities will be affected by general economic and market conditions, such as 
interest rate, inflation rates, economic uncertainty, and changes in national and international political